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IN THE CENTRAL ADf^iINISTRAT lUE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

O.A.No.3169/92

New Delhi This the ^ 10th day of DQcember^ 1 996,

HON«BLE SHRI S.R. AOlGE .flEMBER(A)

HON'BLE DR.A.UEDAUALLI ,nE['iBER(3) .

Shri S.K. Sharms}
S/o Late Shri R.K.Sharma,
SJfiv/isional Organiser,
Directorate General of Sec»rity,
Office of the Divisional Organiser,
SSB, North Assam Division,
TEZPUR.

(By Advocate Shri Shyam noorjani)

Versus

1 , Union of India,
through the Cabinet Secretary.
Cabinet Secretariat,
Govt, of India, Bikaner House,
Shahjahan Road,
Neu Delhi,

2, The Cabinet Secretariat,
through the Cabinet Secretary,
Government of India,
President House,
Neu Delhi,

3, Directorate General of Security,
through the Director,
Office of the Director, SSB,
Block U, East R.K.Puram,
Neu Delhi-11 0066 ,

4, Shri H,B. 3ohri,
Ex-Principal Director,
Directorate General of Security,
resident of B-6/109,
Safdarjung Enclave,
Neu Delhi, ,,,

(By Advocate Shri fladhav Panikar,)

3UDGWEWT

By Hon'ble Shri S.R. Adige .i^ember(A^t .

Applicant,

Respondents,

In this application Shri S.K. Sharma is

seeking quashing of those promotion orders issued

••.•2/...
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by the -respondents wAiiph do not acco-rd with

h is proinot ion as IG/Div is ion a1 O-pgan ise-p/Jo int

Director w.e.f, 1989. He is seeking promotion

as such w.e.f, 1983, since when he was discharging

the duties of Divisional Oi^ganise-r, or alternatively

to grant him promotion atleast w.e.f, 1909, when

he became eligible for f>romotion with consequential

bene f its

2. The applicant avers that he joined the

India! Army in 1963 and in July, 1967 was deputed

to under Directorate of General Security,

'Miere he was absorbed in September, 1967. In

July, 1973 he was promoted to the rank of Dy.

Commandant, and was thereafter promoted to the rank

of Commandant/ Area Organiser in October, 1975

and held charges of various Sett a lions/A-re gs

upto June, 1983. In June, 1983 he was posted at

Manipur as officiating Divisional Organiser.

In December,1983 he was promoted as DIG and posted

as dig Frontier Academy GwaldanCiP) but was not

relieved to jo to there and was ordered to continue

at Manipur vdiere he had been working since June, 1983
- *• - • • * ..

in capacity of officiating Area Organiser of Manipur/

Haflong Division. Again to December, 1904 he was

posted as DIG, Training Centre Haflong, but was

Ordered to function at Mani{Ur, holding two addition

al charges as Divisional Organiser,Manipur and Div,

Organiser Haflong,' In March,1987 he w as transferred

,_J
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L Raiasthsn a.d Gujarat Oiviaionto Dodhput as OlG,nit and in «ay/Gura'88upan the
uhich uas a neu ^

. . , paat or 0luiai3nal Or.anraarsanctioning - nou'90.

ae nald Charges of the ae„e3adhpur. he hel centre Hardcore
4- hP is a direct group CenrrHe states that h officer

Mis the only such officern.f and i®Cadre Officer of ,„/oi„isional
IG/Ooint Director/Diu

,a reach opto the stage of IG/

. s par senior Lxecutiva
Ha contends that as per

nthe S5B, eliglbiUty for promotion
• fi vears service as OlG a

from DIG to IG le V
nlG in Dec'89 he conplate

been promoted as
n 99 12.89. He states

• -^o 6 vears service on 29.1.1.requisite 6 year®
iQ 12 89 for consider^ i

that he represented on 19.12.
r,H uas eventually informod onfor promotion a ..9 7.89 that
a.oUhat vide OPIT 0(3 dated 19.S.2.90((lnnexure A2) ..... „f

. Hate for determining eligible y
the crucial date

1st October, Hi
Officers for promotion uaa

Honly in Oof 90 after the AGRuould be conaiderad only
lated Thereupon by lotterf„ 1989-90 uare complatad.

bb9390 be informed them that for the year
3sueUas2:yearatharaaftar.

oH he requested that i-he
iH he eliqibl® and he reqhimself uould be ex g

. . the respondents in their
OPC be not dalaysd, but the

a.4l adhered to their
^ .4 9R 3 goCftnnexureletter dated 28.3.>ui
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bv letter dated 12J4.'90stand . Thereupon by hi^ .
T ;»nt asked the respondentsthe applicant asK«u(Annexure-A5; tn hp g. t, but he says

""T 'ainr^edT. tL and continuedthat they pa j^^^ed as
def«tat p^3„dlce. On 4.5.^0 he

aivUionaiOrganxs r dated iD.5.^

lodged a protest an y
on,l interview with the Director,sought personal intervi

(respondent No.4j but alleges that the a
3ae.ed determined to induct deputationxsts
thus mar the applicant's own career, an
„3t grant him tl« interview, upon '
submitted another representation on 13,8.1990
asserting that as bad become eligible for

omotion in Decemberf 1589, beconsideration for Promotion xn

„as entitled to be considered against 1989
and pen's for 1989-90 could not be taken xnto

f iv.+ heT in the matter beconsideration. Not hearxng ^
lr^ in cn followed by anotheragain represented on 10.10.90 -oil

4- +.-nn da+ed 19/20.11.90, and one more orepresentation da^ea
.vnnrh hp also voiced his10/12.12.30, xn wh^h

apprehensions that his Xlgs for the year 198990le deliberately not initiated in tin. by director
S3B(8eporting Officer) so that the Reviewing and
accepting officer who .re to retire on 30.4,^ and^

ws/-iiided from recording theirindepen31 7.90 vie re precluded trom r
cond once initiated, his gradingdent assessment, and one

nad been malafidely depressed to mar bis promotional
chanoes. He avers that he received no reply to
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oH his oryaer for a personal
those represenations a

ith the CabiPet Secretary uae else netinteruieu uit.n rne

grante d #

.eanehUe pursuant to his represenatien

dated 10.10.90 a OPC uas conrened in Dec'90 uhrch
,eco„rended the applicant's case for proretion as
Oiuisional Or^aniser/I.O./OPint Oitacter and the
case uas sent to the AOC. uhere his case for prometren
,as cleared by the Hon'ble Ho.e fUnister and Hon'bxe

. i. hiih he alleces that someDeputy prine flinister, but ne a .

afficers approached the/'p'rCe'̂ f'in-ter and got placed
ao.e false materials and .ade representations therern

j nf ftCR dossier nor the
that neither formed par

applicant's file, and the rener.s of the Revieulng
Officer uere else not considerad as a result of
Uhich the OPC's recommendatioiB were not accep
He avers that he represented on 12.12.90, folloued
by reminder on 30.5.91, and, another representation

• nnlv in 3u'y'91 that he received•n 25.6.91 and it rs only m 3u-y

bespondents letter dated 21.6.91 informing hi. that
the ACC had not approved his promotipn. He aseerte
that never before had the reco^ehdations of the DPC
headed by Cabinet Secretary as Chairman not been
approved by the ACC but in his case , owlnj

to malafldes of respondents he was made to suffer.
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5» He avers that thereupon he submitted a ,

representation dated 3i»7»9i addressed to ohe

Hon'ble Prime Minister giving the entire details

of his case, but apprehends that the same was

never placed before him and meanwhile he received

a letter dated 22,8.91 informing him that the

decision taken by the Minister I/c on the DiC's

recommendations v^re final, and meanwhile he

received another letter dated 22,8.91 informing

him that his promotion would be considered in

the current year. Eventually the DiC was held

and vide orders dated 2.12.91 he was promoted

to the post of Divisional OrganisCrt but Ibe

applicant's main grievance is that he should

have been so promoted on the basis of the DK's

recommendation of December, 1993 itselfj

6, The respondents in their reply have

challenged the OA, They states that the applicant

took charge on promotion as Dy.Director/3IG on

29.12.83 (Annoxure-R4) and under Rule was eligible

for consideration for promotion as Divisional

0rganis3r/IG on completion of 6 years service in

the grade of Dy, Director/3IG which he duly

completed on 28.12.89* As per DP 8, T's OM dated

19.7.89 read with their OM dated 6.4.90 (Annexure-

R2 and R3), the crucial date to determine the

eligibility for consideration for promotion as

prescribed by the relevant recruitment rules being

1st OctobQr(where the AORs are written financial

yearwise^^he was rightly not considered in

December, 1989 as he was not eligible for consideration
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on i.iD.89 against vacancies of i989*

7,1 In so far as the applicant's claim for

promotion as Divisional Organiser from 1983
itself on the ground that he was holding the

post of Divisional Organiser is concerned,
respondents aver that it is patently misconceived

as he did not have the requisite 6 years service

in the feeder grade, and in any case he was
/f'

holding only current charge of th^ duties of

the Divisional Organiser in addition to his ov\n

duties as Area OrganiserA^IO and was not entitled

to Or eligible to claim promotion or even ask

for extra remuneration for the period held

current charge of the post, vide Cabinet 3ectt.

Order dated 14.7JB3 (Annoxure-R6) and 29.12«83

(Anne xura -R7) re spect ive ly.

8, , In so fai- as the DiC's reconmandatio.ns

of December, 1990 concerned, the respondents

Submit that the DJO was convened on 27,12, 90 to

consider the applicant's case for promotion but

at that stage the competent authority after a

careful consideration did not consider him fit

for promotion. The respondents deny the applicant's

allegation that unscrupulous senior officials

acting in a malafide manner placed false materials
Hon'ble

and representations before the/prime Minister,
% *

on tl^ basis of which his case for promotion was

rejected,
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9, Admittedly, the applicant's case

for pronction v.'as consider-ed aoain in the next
year, ard on tte basis of OfC's recommendations
held in September, 1991, and the subsequent
approval of tt» competent authority^the applicant
was prottoted to the grade of Divisional Organiser/
Joint OirectorAG and took over charge w.e.f.'
24.12.91 (Annexure-R3l) .

TY0 applicant in his r-eioinder has

reiterated the contents of the OA and repelled
the averments made by the respondents,

as have heard applicant's counsel

:ihri Moor jani and respondents' Shri Madhav

Panikar. Os have also perused the materials
on record including the original file containing
the recommendations of the QIC and the notings

relating to the examination of the applicant's
case for promotion, and have given the matter

our very careful consideration,

j^2. In so far as applicant's claim for

pronotion as IG/Divisional Organiser/Joint
Director w.e.f.' 1983 i.e. from the time he was

asked to hold cur-^ent charge of the post of

Divisional Organiser, Manicur is concerned,
the Same is fit to be dismissed summarily because

the appUcant at that time did not possess the

mandatory 6 years service in the grade of

DIG to be considered for promotion to the post

of IG/Divisional Organiser/Joint Director.'
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13. regards consideration of th®
applicant's case for promotion from 1969, the
same is also not permissible as the applicant had
„ot completed the eligibility period of 6years in
the grade of DIG on 1.10,89, which "e® ^he crucial
date for the 1989 vacancies in terms of DJOT's
OM dated 6.4.90 enclosed with a copy of Cabinet
Secretary's OJ4. dated 14.5.90 ( Annexure-llO).
The applicant has contended that certain
eweptions were made in other cases, and the same
could have bean done in his case also. Even
assuming ( but without recording any finding on that
point ) that the applicant's contention is correct
that certain exceptions were made in cases of
others, that does not give the applicant.-a legally
enforceable right to claim that a similar exception
be made in his case. In this connee.tion the Hon'ble
Supreme Court's ^
another VS. Jagjit Singh^is relevant!

"Generally speaking the msi-e fact that
the" g-espondent authority has P^ssed^a
Da-rticular oi^er in the case of another
person s im i lar ly s itu ated can n®ver be
the ground for issuing a .writ in favou-
of the petitioner on the plea of
discrimination^ The order in favou- of
the other person may be legal and valio
or it may not be. If the order in favour
of the other person is found to be
contrary to law or not warranted in the
facts and circumstances of the case,
it is obvious that such illegal or
unwarranted order c ahViot be made the
basis of issuing a wit compelling the
respondent authority to repeat the
illegality or to pass another unwar-^anted
Ppder By "^fusing to direct the
v-espondent autiK>g-ity to v-epeat the
illegality , the Court is not condon^g
the earlier Illegal act, nor can such
illegal order constitute the--basis a.or

<il?iSgMfecr?o^^V'ple '
p,.ajud1c ial to the if^

and will do incalculable harm
/A
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public intar«est. It will be negative
of law and the -ru le of law#*

14# Unde-r. the c ircumst mce, the applic ant is

nOt eligible to be considered for promotion

from 1989 •

15. Coming to 1990. we find that the

applicant was considered fo^ promotion, but was

eventually not selected. In this connection, we

have perused the contents of iNW's Office File

No #905/5/0/64/91/1^. in which the p^^oposal
regat*ding the api?lic ant's promotion was

examined, together with the applicant's ACTls,

It is true that the DIC consisting.of the'rCabinet

Secretary, the Director General^) and-the
Princ ipal Director^^found him fit for promotion,

but when the matter went to the PaMls Office, it was

noted that he had been graded as just 'Average' for

the preceeding year 1989-90 and that the

Director General(Security) displeasure h^ been

communicated to him for lack of observance

Of departmental regulations and financial po^^ers#

It was noted that his performance w^ Average,

»vi with guidance and control he was likely to
I

do better# Even qpjialities like dependability,

ab^ity to plan operations had l^en graded as

merely 'Good'vyhile his moral character and loyalty hal

been graded as only Average# His CR for the

previous year 1988-69 also shoi^d him to be no more

than Good and for the year 1987-88 he did not get a



single 'B» assessment showirtg that he was only

•Good* Or "Average* against mostj^the assessment
columns^ and there was no compelling need to

promote him with his record/ A contrary view

was also e xpressed that as this appeared to a

hordei- line case, and the promotion had been

racomniended by the DPq and the applicant was

t'^ pnly eligible Officer- for pr*omotion, and

other very senior officer-s h^ also come out

strongly in support of the promotion, the same

could be. approved but eventually the Hon'ble JVigje

Minister recorded his minute on il«3*91 that there

was no justification to promote the applicant

in view of his record and there w®Btna compelling

reasons to accept the proposal.

16, Applicant's counsel has forcefully

pleaded that when his client's case was found

to be on the border line in the departmental

noting even with the comraunic atic« of the

displeasure of the Director General^ Security)

regarding lack of observance of departmental

regulations and misuse of financial poAers, the same

can no longer be said to be a border line c ase

upon the expunction of those remarks by orders

dated 20.10.94, and now stood In favour of the

applicant, and this was therefore a fit case for

issuance of a direction to tl» respondents to

reconsider the applicant's case for promotion
from 1990 ,

17. iitfe have considered this submission care fully

/K
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but find Durselves unable to agr^e with the

same / It is true that the DPC i-ecommended

the applic ant*s c ase for promotion* It is

also c lear that when the file reached the PJW's

Office, view was ejqpi'essed that the applicant's
previous record of service did not justify his

promotioiS, upon which a contrary view was also
expressed that this being a border line case,

the p-^oposal may be approved. The Hon'ble Prime

Minister's minute dated 11,3.91 reco^ied in hie^

owjvhand shows that he rejected the proposal for

promotion after due applic ation_ of mind that

there was <ho just if ic at ion to promote the

applicant in view of his previous reco'-d and

tl^re was no compelling reason to accept the

proposal. Upon going through the applicant's

/CPs for ea;h of the years for the relevant

period, we find that under various c olumns of

those /C9s on a 5 point grading of

Outstanding ^fery Good (B), Good (C^ Average
{D), Be low Average ( E), the applicant has generally

got gradings of only 'B' or 'C* , Similarly his
• • - k • *

overall grading is "N^ry Gpod" for the years
1984-85* and 1985 -66; "Average* for the years

1986-87 and 1987^^88; "Very Good" for the year

1988-89 and "Average" for the yea^ 1989-5®.

Under the c ircumstance, even if the adverse

remarks as stated above a^e deleted, it is

difficult to disagree with the view taken by

the Hon'ble Ppime Minister that in the absence of
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«ny compelling re '̂son to f>cc0pt the proposal for
applicant's promotion, there was no justification

to promote him on the basis of that record, more
particularly as In the year preceeding the year

of promotion i.e. 1989-90, he had earned an ov/erall
grading of only " Av/drage "• The applicant alleged

that his aCRs for 1989-90 were deliberately and

malafidely depressed, but ev/an if us disregard that

particular ACR, a perusal of other ACRs for the

relevant period, including the gradings under

individual colunns for each of the years as uell as

the overffll gradings leaygs us uith an impression

that the -applicant's performance ranged between "Good"

and "fery Good" but uas not tlutstanding In this

csDnnection, respondents' counsel ^ri Pladhav Panikar

has stated that as on promotion, the incumbent was to

head the entire Organisation for which an officer with

a p ro uen/ reco rd of consistently high performance wa

required, it was not unreasonable for the respondents

not to hav/e p romoted the applicant in Oecember, 1990.

It is difficult to disagree with this proposition. ijB

note that after watching the applicant's performance

for the year 1990-91 also, in which he secured a

\/ery Good grading, which considerably improved

his earlier o verall grading, he was eventually

promoted in gecember, 1991 • ije must also mention

here that the advice of the gp C was purely

recommendatory in character, and the ultimate

approving authority was under no legal compulsion

to accept that recommendation or indeed the view

/A
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ho^er line case. If after.duethat it was a border
. mind by the ultimate approvingapplication of mind y , -

. c r-pcor-ded that m theauthority,the view was

.f ».y comReUlng -as^ to a=o pt
,^p.oposat fc-
,,stifiPation to P^o^oU tha applet ant on t».

• -,f that racOT-d, and thare is no doubtbasis of. that r . ^
.hat thera was appliPatton of tnind,

*.a iais befO"fse us thatthe basis of tha materials bafo ., ..
, illenal. a-bitrary, perverse orsuch a view was illegal,

_lafide or indeed violative of Artte..aa
',nd 16 of the.Constitution so as to warrant our
iudiPial interference. It also needs to ^

4-Ko QPC vas not conducted und rmentioned that the. OPC was n .

^nls Of retiring areference, b.h t ^
explaining ti^ reasons for disagreement.

is. During course of he.rina.
counsel Shri Moorjani has str^ongly asserted that

Hr =n+ shou Id be 3anc t ioned ad dit ion a1the applicant snou i.-» w

, far the period he had dischargedemoluments for tn

the duties and respons.^bilities of the two .,
posts. AS par the materials on record .. there
is no doubt that the afplic ant shouldered
the duties and responsibilities of an ad.ditlona
post in addition to his o^ duties and responsi
bilities for considerable lengtMof time,
nespoodents contend that as the applicant was only
in current cha-ge of the additional post he is
not entitled to any addl. emoluments. At the
very outset we note that under "ule ID CAT

dmoltoation is required{ Procedure) ^ules an applfcaxi
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^ to based upon a single cajse of action and

reliefs sought are required to be consequential

to one another^. In the present case, it cannot

be said that the prayer for additional emoluments

for holding charge of a post in additic«a to

ones own is consequential to the pr^er for

promotion# It is perhaps for this reason that

paragraph 8 of the original application containing

the reliefs sought by the applicant does not

contain any prayer for additional emoluments for

holding charge of a post in addition to ones own.

As this Qlaim for add 1,emoluments pressed by

Shri Moorjani during hearing has not been

spec ific ally prayed for in the relief paragraph

of the ,0A, yifi do not consider it necessary to

record any finding on the same, leaving it open

to the applicant to seek appropriate remedies

in accordance with law, if so advised,

X9, Subject to the contents of paragr^h

13above, this OA is dismissed. No costs.

( O^.A.veOAVALLI ) ( S.^s.ADIGE/ )
member CJ) member <a^#

/ug/


